Notice of Public Hearing

Huron County Planning Commission
Wednesday, April 3, 2024 at 7:00 p.m.
County Building, Room 305
250 E. Huron Avenue, Bad Axe, Michigan, 48413
Special Approval Use Permit: SAP 2024-01

Notice is given that the Huron County Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Wednesday,
April 3, 2024, at 7:00 p.m., in Room 305, County Building, 250 E. Huron Avenue, Bad Axe, Michigan
48413. The purpose of this meeting and public hearings is to hear comments about and consider the
following request described below:

Special Approval Use Permit, SAP 2024-01: Port Crescent Lodge LLC, DBA Dark Sky Lodge,
1884 Port Austin Road, Port Austin, Michigan 48467, is requesting zoning approval to install four (4)
seasonal use 10ft. x 10ft. rustic canvas tent structures to be utilized for transient guest lodging. The
proposed seasonal units are planned to be placed adjacent the Pinnebog River, which will provide a
total of 400 square feet of additional guest lodging. The overall parcel of land consists of
approximately 2 acres of General Business (BUS) zoned land, Section 10, Hume Township, Parcel
I.D. Number 3211-010-003-00. Under provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of Huron County, Article
VII, General Business District, Section 7.3(G) Motels or other transient guest lodging facilities are
authorized pursuant special use permit approval procedures.

The application materials and site plan relative to this request are available for public examination
during regular office hours at the Huron County Planning, Building & Zoning Department, Room 102 of
the County Building, 250 E. Huron Avenue, Bad Axe, Michigan 48413 or www.co.huron.mi.us. Following
the public hearing, the Planning Commission will consider granting a Special Approval Use Permit.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed special use permit are invited to this meeting. Written
comments may be mailed to the Huron County Building & Zoning Department, 250 E. Huron Avenue,
Room 102, Bad Axe, Michigan 48413 or sent by fax to 989-269-3362 or email to
smithj@co.huron.mi.us. For further information on this matter, please contact Jeff Smith of the Building
& Zoning Department at 989-269-9269.

This notice is disseminated pursuant to PA 110 of 2006, being the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, as
amended.

Huron County Planning Commission
Bill Renn, Chairman


http://www.co.huron.mi.us/
mailto:smithj@co.huron.mi.us.
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Parcel Number: 3211-010-003-00 Jurisdiction: HUME County: HURON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
RUTH BARBARA A C.R.E.A.T.E. LLC 65,000| 04/05/2021 WD 21-NOT USED/OTHER 1740:752 DEED 0.0
Property Address Class: COMMERCIAL—IMPROVIZoning: Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
1884 & 1890 PORT AUSTIN ROAD School: NORTH HURON SCHOOL DISTRICT REMODEL 06/17/2021 |21000976
P.R.E. 0% RE-ROOF 10/18/2005 |05-001994
Owner's Name/Address MAD #: 06 10 200 005
C-R.E.A.T.E. LLC 2024 Est TCV 327,000 (Value Overridden)
PO BOX 261
PORT AUSTIN MI 48467 Improved I XIVacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate $Adj. Reason Value
: 1.430 Acres 0 100 0
: : Dirt Road
Tax Description Gravel Road 1.43 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 0
Sec 10, Town 18N, Range 12E. LOT COM AT Paved Road
A STAKE IN CEN OF CHANNEL OF PINNEBOG Storm Sewer
RIVER WHERE E & W 1/4 LINE OF SEC 10 Sidewalk
CROSSES SAID RIVER TH N 88 DEG E ON 1/4 Water
LINE 4 CHS 60 LKS TO A STAKE TH N 28 1/2 Sewer
DEG E 4 CHS 22 LKS TO A STAKE TH S 88 DEG Electric
W 5 CHS 82 LKS TO CEN OF PINNEBOG RIVER Gas
TH SLY ALONG SAID RIVER TO POB CONTAINING Curb
2 A. MOL Street Lights
Comments/Influences Standard Utilities
Liber/Page(s): 430:0284 Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
Value Value Value Review Other Value
Who When What 2024 163,500 0 163,500 151, 966C
2023 147,000 0 147,000 144,730C
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
2022 96,600 0 96,600 96,600S
Licensed To: County of Huron, Michigan ! ! !
2021 127,100 0 127,100 127,100S

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




SAP 2024-01 Port Crescent Lodge LLC

DBA Dark Sky Lodge

1884 Port Austin Rd., Port Austin, Ml 48467

Parcel No. 3211-010-003-00

Zoning Classification: B (General Business)

Parcel Size: 2 Acres +/-
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***All zoning is subject to change. Please check with county zoning official for any updates.***
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SAP 2024-01 Port Crescent Lodge LLC 

DBA Dark Sky Lodge

1884 Port Austin Rd., Port Austin, MI  48467



Parcel No. 3211-010-003-00

Zoning Classification:  B (General Business)

Parcel Size:  2 Acres +/-
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Zoning Ordinance of Huron County, Michigan December 1, 2010
ARTICLE VII.BUSGENERAL BUSINESSDISTRICT Continued.

SECTION 7.03 USESAUTHORIZEDAFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL continued.

G) Motels or other transient guest lodging facilities, other than bed and breakfast establishments, provided
that access to the site so as not to conflict with the adjacent business or adversely affect traffic flow on a
major thoroughfare, and that each unit shall contain not less than two hundred (200) sq. ft. of floor area.

H) Businesses that have a drive-in or open front character, provided that the following can be met:

1. The setback for buildings or canopies shall be a minimum of forty (40) ft. from the right-of-way line
of any State trunk line or County Primary Road.

2. Access drives to the property shall be located at least sixty (60) feet from the intersection of any
two (2) roads/streets.

3. All lighting shall be shielded from adjacent residential areas.
4. A four (4) ft. high screening fence shall be provided when abutting or adjacent to residential districts.

I) Veterinary hospitals or clinics, and/or commercial kennels with outdoor animal runs, provided the outdoor
areas are fenced and not located within the setback areas.

J) Nurseries which have outdoor storage or display of plants, plant materials, garden supplies, lawn furniture,
playground equipment subject to the following:

1. The storage and/or display of any materials and/or products shall meet all setback requirements of
the principal building.

2. All loading and parking areas shall be provided on the site.

3. The storage of any soil, fertilizer, or other loose, unpacked materials shall be contained so as to
prevent any affects on adjacent properties.

K) Bowling alleys, billiard halls, indoor archery ranges, indoor tennis courts, indoor skating rinks, or similar
forms of indoor commercial recreation shall be located at least fifty (50) feet from any front, rear or side
property line when said use or building is adjacent to a residential zoned property.

L) Outdoor commercial recreational facilities such as tennis courts, archery courts, shuffle- board, horseshoe
courts, miniature golf facilities, golf driving ranges, baseball batting cages, basketball courts, children's
amusement parks, water-slides or similar commercial leisure-time activities, providing all areas or equipment
sites are not located in the front yard setback area nor closer than 50 feet from any property line that abuts
a residential zoning district; and further, that such activity areas are provided with a security fence around
its perimeter. Such perimeters that abut a residential zoning district shall be provided with a six (6) ft. high
obscuring wall/fence along the common property line.
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